General Description
The LMX331/LMX393/LMX339 single/dual/quad com-
parators are drop-in, pin-for-pin-compatible replace-
ments for the LMV331/LMV393/LMV339. The LMX331H/
LMX393H/LMX339H offer the performance of the
LMX331/LMX393/LMX339 with the added benefit of inter-
nal hysteresis to provide noise immunity, preventing out-
put oscillations even with slow-moving input signals.

For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
LMX331AXK+T -40°C to +125°C 5 SC70 ACD
LMX331AUK+T -40°C to +125°C 5 SOT23 ADQR
 LMX331HAXK+T -40°C to +125°C  5 SC70  ACE
 LMX331HAUK+T  -40°C to +125°C  5 SOT23  ADQS
 LMX393AKA+T  -40°C to +125°C  8 SOT23  AAIF
 LMX393AUA+T  -40°C to +125°C  8 µMAX  —
 LMX393HAKA+T  -40°C to +125°C  8 SOT23  AAIG
 LMX393HAUA+T  -40°C to +125°C  8 µMAX  —
 LMX339AUD+T  -40°C to +125°C  14 TSSOP  —
 LMX339ASD+T  -40°C to +125°C  14 SO  —
 LMX339HAUD+T  -40°C to +125°C  14 TSSOP  —
 LMX339HASD+T  -40°C to +125°C  14 SO  —
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
µMAX is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
L
M
X
3
3
1
/L
M
X
3
9
3
/L
M
X
3
3
9
General-Purpose, Low-Voltage,
Single/Dual/Quad, Tiny-Pack Comparators
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—2.7V OPERATION
(VDD = 2.7V, VSS = 0V, VCM = 0V, RL = 5.1kΩ connected to VDD. Typical values are at TA = +25°C. Boldface limits apply at the
defined temperature extremes.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Supply Voltage (VDD to VSS)...................................-0.3V to +6V
All Other Pins .................................. (VSS - 0.3V) to (VDD + 0.3V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
5-Pin SC70 (derate 3.1mW/°C above +70°C)..............247mW
5-Pin SOT23 (derate 7.1mW/°C above +70°C)............571mW
8-Pin SOT23 (derate 8.9mW/°C above +70°C)............714mW
8-Pin µMAX (derate 10.3mW/°C above +70°C) ...........825mW
14-Pin TSSOP (derate 9.1mW/°C above +70°C) .........727mW
14-Pin SO (derate 8.3mW/°C above +70°C).............666.7mW
Operating Temperature Range .........................-40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Offset Voltage VOS 0.2 7 mV
Input Voltage Hysteresis VHYST LMX331H/LMX393H/LMX339H only 2 mV
Input Offset Voltage Average
Temperature Drift
TCVOS 5 µV/°C
TA = +25°C ±0.05 ±250